
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, P Downing, P Duckett and D McVicar

Luton Borough Councillors: R Saleem

A meeting of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Tuesday, 27 November 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

Nicky Upton
Democratic and Regulatory and Services Supervisor

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

3.  Communications Chair Including minutes of recent ICT Board meetings
(Pages 5 - 12)

4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on
13 September 2018
(Pages 13 - 22)

5.  Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Report 
- Q2

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 28)

6.  Corporate Services Programmes to date - Q2 ACO To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 40)

7.  Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 41 - 48)

8.  Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 
2018/19

HFT To consider a report
(Pages 49 - 56)

9.  Treasury Management Mid Year Report to 30 
September 2018

HFT To consider a report
(Pages 57 - 70)

10.  Update on Annual Review of the Operation of the 
ICT Shared Service Agreement

HICT To consider a report
(Pages 71 - 96)

11.  Corporate Risk Register HSDA To consider a report
(Pages 97 - 102)

12.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 Chair To consider a report
(Pages 103 - 108)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 27 February 2019 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service H
[...]
ty
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
27 November 2018
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Duckett and Headley 

ACO Z Evans, SOC A Peckham, Mr J Atkinson, Mr G Chambers and Mr A Dosanjh

18-19/CS/016 Apologies

16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downing and McVicar.

18-19/CS/017 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Duckett be elected Vice Chair of the Policy and Challenge Group for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year. 

18-19/CS/018 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

18.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/CS/019 Communications

19.1 The Policy and Challenge Group received the Minutes of the meeting of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 
31 July 2018 for information. 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

19.2 There were no other communications.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 31 July 2018 be received. 

18-19/CS/020 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record, subject to the word 
“approximately” being added before £10 in the second bullet point of Minute 11.4.

18-19/CS/021 2018/19 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme

21.1 Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, introduced his report which set out the forecast year end budget 
monitoring position as at 31 July 2018 and sought agreement to a number of recommendations contained within.

21.2 He reported on an underspend in his area resulting from the recalculation and reimbursement of business rates.

21.3 The current year to date spend appeared to be low for a variety of reasons detailed within the report. At 31 July 2018, there 
were no variances in the salary budget forecast outturns and a decision on the pay award for fire fighters was still awaited. A 
2% award backd
[...]
venue Budget and Capital Programme (Planning Arrangements)

22.1 The Head of Finance and Treasurer, submitted his report on the current planning arrangements for the 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme and sought the Policy and Challenge Group’s approval of the proposed timetable.

22.2 He confirmed that a zero-based budgeting exercise would be undertaken in relation to the larger budget areas, including 
ICT, operational equipment, PPR procurement, property service agreements and pensions. Savings of £70,000 were 
forecast from this exercise. 

22.3 It was proposed that the draft budget would be presented to the Authority on 13 December 2018, with the final budget 
considered on 7 February 2019.

22.4 Members requested an update of the results of the zero based budgeting exercise when completed. 

RESOLVED:
That the report and timescales within be agreed.

P
age 15



Item 4.4

18-19/CS/023 Corporate Services Programmes and Performance Report, Quarter 1 2018/19

23.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2018/19 first quarter report on the Corporate Services programme, projects to date and 
performance against Corporate Services performance indicators and associated targets.

23.2 It was noted that the Asset Management and Fleet System Project was also reported to the Service Delivery Policy and 
Challenge Group. 

23.3 The Service Website Project had been completed and had come in under budget.

23.4 Phase 3 of the Prevention Replacement Management Information System Project (Safe & Well) was now live, following 
extended testing and training. Additional enhancements were now in development and the end date would need to be 
monitored.

23.5 The HR & Payroll Project Phase 2 (Recruitment – Green Book) had now commenced with an expected end date of January 
2019, dependent on consultancy support being available from the provider.

23.6 The Cloud-based processes (Training Centre Administration) programme remained on Amber and SOC A Peckham 
reported on the need to explore various procurement routes and other solutions to ensure best value. Options included the 
use of PDRPro or iTrent.

23.7 The HR Payroll System and Services Phase 1 had been fully and successfully implemented, amber showed that the final 
budget was within 10%.

23.8 The Fire Safety Protection Replacement Management Information System remained on Amber due to issues identified 
during User Acceptance Testing which would take time to resolve.

23.9 There was also slippage on the Unified Communications and Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) Upgrade Project, which 
were interrelated, as a result of provider errors during the build stage. The timescale would also need to be moved to 
accommodate the Windows 10 upgrade. The Head of ICT and Improvement assured Members that the majority of facilities 
under Unified Communications would be rolled out with the upgrade to VDI. 

P
age 16



Item 4.5

23.10 ACO Evans reported that all the performance indicators were reporting as green during the first quarter. 

23.11 The property indicators that could not be reported on at year end were included in Appendix C. These were also reporting as 
green. 

RESOLVED:
That the progress made and matters arising from the Corporate Services Programmes and Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/024 New Internal Audit Report Completed to date

24.1 ACO Evans reported that, although the internal audit of Governance had been received on 2 August 2018, additional work 
had been requested from RSM. A report on the audit may be submitted to the next meeting of the FRA meeting if it was 
available.

24.2 CFO Fuller confirmed that he had met with RSM the previous day and that he had requested that they provide suggestions 
for improvement. 

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/025 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report 

25.1 ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external 
audit reports. One extension had been requested to a low priority action arising from the audit of risk management to 
introduce formal risk management training for risk owners and other key staff. An extension was being requested from 
August 2018 to 31 December 2018, as resources had been allocated to support the HMICFRS inspection. 

25.2 All other actions from previous audits had been completed or were in progress in accordance with their completion dates.

25.3 All actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement were currently in progress. 

P
age 17



Item 4.6

RESOLVED:
That the issues raised in the report and the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged and the 
recommendation to extend the completion date be approved.

18-19/CS/026 Asset Management Plan - Property

26.1 The Head of Finance and Treasurer introduced the updated Asset Management Plan in respect of land and buildings. The 
current value of the land and buildings owned by the Authority was approximately £25 million.

26.2 Changes to the previous Asset Management Plan were highlighted in yellow and included the following:

 Inclusion of the new consistently used Corporate Planning Framework.
 Reference to the interest-free loan granted through OPE Round 6 for a feasibility study for a joint headquarters. It was 

noted that a report would be presented to the next meeting of the Authority on the options for a joint headquarters.
 Following a comprehensive stock condition survey being undertaken by the Property Manager, it was likely that there 

would be an increase in the maintenance costs over the next ten year period for the Authority as the estate was ageing. 
This amount would flex each year.

 Reference to the new Intelligence Led Response review. 
 The Capital Projects for 2018/19 had been updated, as had the project plan for the property team.
 Inclusion of a list of significant achievements over the past few years.
 Reference was made to the commissioning o
[...]
g after this item and the remainder of the meeting was held informally as the 
Policy and Challenge Group was inquorate.)

18-19/CS/028 Corporate Risk Register

28.1 SOC A Peckham introduced his report on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. The full extract of the Corporate Risk 
Register for Corporate Services was displayed and SOC Peckham summarised all 18 risks contained within it, 10 which 
were treated and 8 were tolerated.

P
age 20



Item 4.9

28.2 There were no changes to the risk ratings. There were four changes to the risk ratings as follows:

28.3 CRR29 (if we do not communicate well, both internal and external to the Service, then we will suffer from poor staff morale, 
miss the opportunity to promote ourselves and the excellent work that we do and potentially impact upon our ability to deliver 
a full range of services): the new website had been launched on 21 May 2018 and was being continually monitored to 
ensure that all links and platforms functioned correctly. Analytics were being measured to monitor hits on the website and 
retain a focus on customer engagement.  Work was ongoing to ensure that the .gov.uk website featured at the top of google 
search lists. 

28.4 CRR43 (if the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Critical National Infrastructure 
(CNI) to be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency incidents could be significantly affected, we would be unable 
to fulfil our duties under the Civil Contingencies Act and our reputation could be adversely affected): awareness training on 
Project Griffin was being rolled out across the Service facilitated by National Inter-agency Liaison Officers (NiLOs) who had 
received training from the Metropolitan Police. If the Service was able to roll this out to all staff, it would be the first Service in 
the East of England to do so. 

28.5 CRR16 (if there is an unforeseen change of direction for the FRS (e.g. government request to do something which does not 
currently fall under the remit of the UK FRS), or there are changes in Government or EU policy on fire and rescue matters or 
other policy directly affecting the FRS then this may have an impact on our ability to deliver a full range of services due to the 
need to resource such changes): the HMICFRS inspection of the Service had taken place in July 2018 focusing on 
effectiveness, efficiency and people. The draft report was expected in October 2018 with the final report being published in 
December 2018. An update report on the process would be submitted to the next meeting of the FRA in October. 

28.6 CRR48 (there is a risk that the Service may be subjected to a fine from the ICO due to not implementing GDPR resulting in 
poor data security and process): A review of the action plan had taken place and resources were being allocated to ensure 
that amended completion dates were achieved. Thomas Warner was now undertaking some GDPR work now that the bulk 
of the work relating to the HMICFRS Inspection had been completed.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be approved.

P
age 21



Item 4.10

18-19/CS/029 Work Programme 2018/19

29.1 Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19. ACO Evans advised that the report requested at the Policy and 
Challenge Group’s next meeting on fixed rate exposure and variable rate exposure would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Policy and Challenge Group.

29.2 It was noted that, once again a meeting of this Policy and Challenge Group was inquorate. Measures had been put in place 
following the AGM to ensure that there were at least six Members appointed to each Committee/Policy and Challenge 
Group, but retaining a quorum depended on the appointed Members attending meetings.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received. 

The meeting finished at 11.24amP
age 22



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corpora
[...]
 Statement 2017/18 
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7



Item  7.2

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports and from the Fire 
Authority’s 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement. 

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and consider any issues arising and endorse the 
recommendation to extend the completion date.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that the Committee should receive monitoring 
reports at each of its meetings advising of progress against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports, and the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 In their meeting on 5 April 2012, Members of the Audit and Standards Committee agreed that progress on the action plans 
be reported to each meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge Group and action point owners report progress by 
exception to the Audit and Standards Committee.  This is the third report to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group for the year 2018/19.

2. Monitoring Report of Actions Arising from Internal and External Audit Reports

2.1 The monitoring report of progress made to date against agreed actions arising from internal and external audit reports is 
attached as Appendix A.

2.2 The monitoring report covers, in order, the following:

 Outstanding actions from internal and external audit reports, including those reports received during 2018/19 and those 
from previous years, which have a proposal to extend the original completion date.

P
age 42



Item  7.3

 Outstanding actions from internal a
[...]
ment

9.1 The success of cash flow management, and hence the Fire Authority’s temporary investment and borrowing activity, is 
measured by comparing the actual rates of interest achieved and borne against a benchmark of the average Local Authority 
7 Day Rate.

9.2 For the period ending 30 September 2018, the average interest rate achieved from temporary investments, the SIBA 
Account, Barclays and Santander Accounts was 0.68%, higher than the average Local Authority 7 Day Rate over the same 
period of 0.407%.

9.3 At a recent meeting with our Treasury Consultants, Link Asset Services, it was commented that our Treasury Team had 
produced a very good average investment rate despite the current economic climate, resulting in limited counterparty 
flexibility.

9.4 To note, the Authority was the best performing in terms of investment rates achieved, out of the nine Fire and Rescue 
Services that Link Asset Services support.

P
age 66



Item 9.11

10. General Economic Conditions

10.1 In brief, the first six months of this financial year has seen:

 Inflation – Target Inflation (CPI) was at 2.50% on 1 April 2018 and at 2.70% by 30 September 2018 (0.20% change).  
Headline Inflation (RPI) was at 3.30% on 1 April 2018 and at 3.40% by 30 September 2018 (0.10% change).

10.2 Economic Update:

UK. The first half of 2018/19 has seen UK economic growth post a modest performance, but sufficiently robust for the 
Monetary Policy Committee, (MPC), to unanimously (9-0) vote to increase Bank Rate on 2nd August from 0.5% to 0.75%.  
Although growth looks as if it will only be modest at around 1.5% in 2018, the Bank of England’s August Quarterly Inflation 
Report forecast that growth will pick up to 1.8% in 2019, albeit there were several caveats – mainly related to whether or not 
the UK achieves an orderly withdrawal from the European Union in March 2019.

Some MPC members have expressed concerns about a build-up of inflationary pressures, particularly with the pound 
falling in
[...]
egy is being created.  A Major component of that is the Information Asset Register of which a draft 
register has been created.  Head of ICT has reviewed the Risk Rating and it remains unchanged at this time.

CRR00004: If there are a large number of staff absent from the workplace then our ability to deliver services to our 
communities is severely compromised and our reputation will be adversely affected.

Continued negotiations at a national level on pay (within the NJC) and pensions (FBU challenge) continue to present a risk 
of industrial action, which the Service has little control over.  The Service, through Head of Response, is reviewing its 
business continuity arrangements to mitigate against potential disruption.  The risk analysis has been reviewed and remains 
unchanged and continues to be treated.

FBU have submitted a 17% pay settlement proposal. NJC has recently released an annual performance statement and has 
seen a change in Chair as of 1 Oct 2018.  Negotiations on pay and conditions continue.  The risk score has been reviewed 
and has not been changed at this time.

CRR00027: If we receive a poor budget settlement from government and reduce funding from our Local Unitary 
Authorities, and/or we have an adverse response from our Council Tax Precept increase consultation processes, 
then our ability to deliver a full range of services could be significantly affected. Potential key pressures for 2018/19 
onwards may be the Firefighters pay award, the employer pension contributions and the funding of these.  The 
2019/20 financial is the last year of the four year fixed funding agreement.  We also await a Spending Review in 
2019/20.

The risk has increased with higher than anticipated employer FF pension contributions.  The details are yet to be announced, 
however when they are, this risk scoring will be updated.  It has been advised that the Home Office will support  £97m of the 

P
age 99



Item 11.4

increase across the sector for 2019/20, with the 45 Services to pick up £10m.  For 2020/21, the increase and part funding 
will be included as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review, so the Authority currently faces an uncertain and potentially 
funding pressure.  If the 2020/21 CSR is one year only, the uncertainty will then go forward to 2021/22 onwards.

CRR00043: If the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Critical National 
Infrastructure (CNI) to be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency incidents could be significantly 
affected, we would be unable to fulfil our duties under the Civil Contingencies Act and our reputation could be 
adversely affected.

Met Police ''Project Griffin'' awareness training is being well received by staff and nears completion.  This supports earlier 
training on the Government endorsed ''Run, Hide, Tell'' campaign.  The Service remains engaged with the Local Resilience 
Forum to deliver effective planning and response to incidents as part of the Civil Contingencies Act (CCA).  The Service 
supports continuing provision of National Inter-Agency Liaison Officers (NILO) with appropriate security clearance to enable 
receipt and dissemination of information and to act as a primary conduit for operational incidents. In 2018 the Service has 
engaged in a series of assurance multi-agency practical scenarios that test ''blue light'' response across our region to the 
threat from terrorism activities.  The national threat assessment from international terrorism remains at ''Severe'', where it 
has been since September 2017, meaning that an attack is highly likely.  The individual risk rating has been reviewed and 
remains unchanged.

CRR00045: Exchanges of information, attacks and or hacking, email, web browsing, removable media, exposes the 
Service to malicious code and content (Virus/malware).   There is a risk this could seriously damage the 
confidentiality, integrity and availability of our Service’s information and ICT resulting in disruption to the delivery 
of our Services, loss of sensitive information, resulting in material financial loss and legal or regulatory sanctions.

CMT members have received Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) training in September 2018 as part of a workshop 
provided by Aristi, covering information security.  Aristi have provided a range of tools to assist with developing improved risk 
awareness and management to include data protection and cyber security.

The Risk Title and Risk Statement have been reviewed to make it more relevant to the risk identified.  A further review of 
CRR00038 and CRR00045 has identified a significant duplication, therefore CRR00038 will be closed to ensure a focussed 
and effective reporting on this risk going forward.  A significant piece of work is underway for BFRS to attain accreditation 
against the Cyber Essentials Security Framework.  The Risk Rating has been reviewed and remains the same.

P
age 100



Item 11.5

CRR00038: If we suffer virus / hacking damage to business critical or vital computer systems then this will 
significantly affect our ability to deliver risk critical services such as emergency response.

This is a duplicate risk and is being managed within CRR00045 to improve the consistency of reporting and effectiveness.

CRR00048: There is a risk that the Service may be subjected to a fine from the ICO due to not implementing GDPR 
resulting in poor data security and process.

An action plan has been developed from the outcomes of an internal audit conducted by RSM Tenon. Resources have been 
provided to progress the action plan and implementation of improvements.  Contact is being made within region to identify 
any notable practice and to assist with developing key policies and procedures.  The risk rating has been reviewed at 
remains unchanged.

SERVICE OPERATIONAL COMMANDER ANDY PECKHAM
HEAD OF SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND ASSURANCE

P
age 101



Item 11.6

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk im

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors F Chapman (Chair), M Headley and D McVicar

CFO P Fuller, ACO Z Evans, Mr J Atkinson, Mr G Chambers and Mr P Hughes

18-19/CS/30 Apologies

30.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing.

18-19/CS/31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

31.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/CS/32 Communications

32.1 The Policy and Challenge Group received the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 11
September and 30 October 2018 for information. It was noted that the customer satisfaction results had been updated as there had
been a miscalculation. The new results were being presented to the Group later in the meeting.

32.2 Mr P Hughes, the Service’s newly appointed Head of ICT and Improvement, introduced himself and detailed his previous experience,
having worked 30 years in ICT. Part of his new role was to drive forward the Council’s digital transformation programme, which would
enable the Service to deliver its services more effectively and efficiently.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 11 September and 30 October 2018 be received.



18-19/CS/33 Minutes

33.1

It was noted that the meeting had been inquorate for the last few items.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

18-19/CS/34 Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Report - Q2

34.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2018/19 second quarter report on the Corporate Services performance against Corporate Services
performance indicators and associated targets. All indicators were reporting as Green.
RESOLVED:

That the progress made and matters arising from the Corporate Services Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/35 Corporate Services Programmes to date - Q2

35.1

35.2

35.3

35.4

35.5

35.6

ACO Evans introduced a report for 2018/19 Quarter Two, detailing progress against and the status of the Corporate Services
Programme and Projects to date.

ACO Evans reported that the Fleet Asset Management System Project was reported to both this Group and to the Service Delivery
Policy and Challenge Group and that the Sharepoint Project was now underway.

ACO Evans then provided updates on the exceptions. The Prevention Replacement MIS was rated Amber as a result of capacity
issues. These had now been resolved by the appointment of a new developer.

The Protection Replacement MIS was rated Amber as there had been previous over-runs and the Unified Communications Project
was also Amber due to challenges with the infrastructure build.

The Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) Upgrade Project was reporting as Amber as there had been delays engaging with the
supplier and scheduling issues.

ACO Evans advised that projects affected by historical over-runs were being re-baselined and would be reporting against their new
timescales at the next meeting. All the above exceptions were being re-baselined to Green.



35.7 Inresponse to a question, ACO Evans explained that the Prevention Replacement MIS would be used to monitor and log Safe and
Well visits and record any action that was required as a result of the visits. This had been developed in-house.

35.8 The Protection Replacement MIS was an “off the shelf” solution that had been purchased by the Service.

35.9 Mr P Hughes, the Head of ICT and Improvement, advised that work was underway to ensure that the new systems were fully
integrated.

35.10 It was recognised that the years of investment in the ICT were now starting to have a significant positive impact.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date on Corporate Services Programme and Projects be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/36 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

36.1 ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit
reports and the Fire Authority’s 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.

36.2 Two actions were currently in progress, with the remainder having been completed.
RESOLVED:
That the issues raised in the report and the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged and the recommendation to

extend the completion date be approved.

18-19/CS/37 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2018/19

37.1 Mr G Chambers, The Head of Finance and Treasurer introduced his report which set out the forecast year end budget monitoring
position as at 31 October 2018 and sought agreement to the recommendations contained within.

37.2 There was currently no forecast underspend or overspend in relation to non-salary budgets.
A £464,500 underspend in relation to the salary budget was forecast as a result of:
(i) the 2% pay award that had recently been agreed (against an assumed 4% in the budget); and

(i) a zero-based budgeting exercise had been undertaken in relation to employer pension costs for employees transitioning between
pension schemes. There was also a £150,000 underspend against the retained salary budget due to vacancies.



37.3

37.4

37.5

There had been no changes to the Capital Programme.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that the Procurement savings included in the savings and efficiencies plan had been
deferred from 2018/19 was expected to achieve £100,000 in 2019/20.

It was noted that £350,000 of savings had been identified through the zero-based budgeting exercise

RESOLVED:
That the forecast outturns for revenue and capital be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/38 Treasury Management Mid Year Report to 30 September 2018

38.1

38.2

38.3

38.4

38.5

38.6

38.7

The Head of Finance and Treasurer submitted the Treasury Management Mid-Year report. In doing so, he advised that the prudential
indicators had been updated in accordance with the revised Code and that the indicator that was the subject of a query for further
information by Members was now no longer used and had been removed.

There had been no changes to capital expenditure since the Capital Programme was agreed by the Authority and no changes to the
financing of the projects in the Programme. There had also been no changes to the capital financing requirement.

The total long term debt was £9.987 million. There were just under 40 years left on the Public Works Loan Board loans. The financial
penalty for repayment of these loans was high.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer referred to the borrowing and investment strategy set out in the report and reported on the
recent investments that had been made.

The current level of investment was £11.75 million. Link Asset Services had been appointed as the Authority’s treasury management
advisors and the Authority was the best performing in terms of investment rates achieved, out of the nine Fire and Rescue Services
that Link Asset Services support.

Members were reminded that treasury management training would be provided in summer 2019.
In response to a question about whether the Authority’s treasury management advisors had provided Brexit advice, particularly in the

event of a “no deal”, the Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that he had not yet seen this himself but that he would check to see
whether it had been received.



38.8 The Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that property fund investments would be considered in future.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received and that it be noted that Members have requested the Head of Finance and Treasurer to confirm whether
treasury management Brexit advice has been received from Link Asset Services.

18-19/CS/39 Update on Annual Review of the Operation of the ICT Shared Service Agreement

39.1 Mr P Hughes, the Head of ICT and Improvement, provided an update to section 5.3 Customer Satisfaction Survey Results of the
Annual Review of the Operation of the ICT Shared Service Agreement report received by the Group at its meeting last meeting
(Minute18-19/CS/027 refers). These had been incorrectly reported at the Group’s last meeting as there had been errors in the matrix.

39.2 The updated data confirmed that customer satisfaction continued to improve year on year.
39.3 It was recognised that the quality control measures in place had failed and this was being addressed.

39.4 The Head of ICT and Improvement advised that an automated dashboard was being created which would provide additional quality
control. This would be rolled out across all performance indicators, with operational measures having priority.

RESOLVED:
That the update be received and the revised figures and the process in place to ensure that mis-reporting of this information did not occur
again be noted.

18-19/CS/40 Corporate Risk Register

40.1 ACO Evans introduced the report on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. There were no changes to the corporate risk register
individual risk ratings but eight updates to the individual risks in the corporate risk register.

40.2 In relation to CRRO04 (if there are a large number of staff absent from the workplace then our ability to deliver services to our
communities is severely compromised and our reputation will be adversely affected), ACO Evans reported that the Fire Brigades
Union had recently submitted a 17% pay settlement proposal and the threat of industrial action remained.

40.3 In relation to CRR43 (if the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Critical National
Infrastructure (CNI) to be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency incidents could be significantly affected, we would be
unable to fulfil our duties under the Civil Contingencies Act and our reputation could be adversely affected), awareness training was
being provided and the Service continued to take part in multi-agency exercises.



40.4

40.5

40.6

40.7

ACO Evans confirmed that CRR45 (exchanges of information, attacks and or hacking, email, web browsing, removable media,
exposes the Service to malicious code and content (Virus/malware). There is a risk this could seriously damage the confidentiality,
integrity and availability of our Service’s information and ICT resulting in disruption to the delivery of our Services, loss of sensitive
information, resulting in material financial loss and legal or regulatory sanctions) continued to be an area of focus for the Service.

In relation to CRR48 (there is a risk that the Service may be subjected to a fine from the ICO due to not implementing GDPR
resulting in poor data security and process), it was noted that the Police were providing support to the Service and an action plan had
been created and was in the process of being implemented.

In response to a question about contingency arrangements, the Group was advised that, in addition to the formal arrangements
currently in place with Essex Fire and Rescue Service, the Service also had an on-site generator and a paper-based telephone
system to fall back on in the event of a power failure.

The Head of ICT and Improvement advised that the Service was seeking cyber essentials accreditation. This was a Government
backed scheme and the Service had already achieved 95% compliance. It was anticipated that the accreditation would be achieved
by Quarter 1 of 2019/20. There was a raft of security measures in place to prevent against cyber security attacks.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be approved.

18-19/CS/41 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

411

41.2

Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19.

An update on Brexit preparations was requested for the Group’s next meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received.

The meeting ended at 10.49 am






